Basis of Consideration

The purchase price is based on the agreed valuation of Think BIG Digital of RM393.4 million for 100%

equity of Think BIG Digital. The valuation was arrived at taking into account the previous share acquisition

and subscription in Think BIG Digital by AIMIA in 2014 which valued the company at USD109 million.

4. Rationale for entering into the Transaction

i. Acquiring the remaining 25.8% stake in Think BIG Digital will confer onto AirAsia additional benefits that

can only be realised through greater controlling stake of Think BIG Digital. Subsequent to the Acquisition,

Think BIG would be a subsidiary to AirAsia and AirAsia would have greater strategic control over day-to-

day operations at Think BIG to drive the business forward. This would allow AirAsia to extract greater value

from the AirAsia BIG loyalty programme managed by Think BIG Digital.

The shareholding on AirAsia Berhad pre and post the acquisition of shares is highlighted below:

Shareholders Current
Number of

Shares Held

Current
Shareholding

(%)

Maximum Number of
Shares Held Post-

Acquisition

Maximum Shareholding
Post-Acquisition

(%)

AirAsia Berhad 3,700,001 46.1% 5,772,001 71.9%

Tune Money

International Sdn

Bhd

2,960,001 36.9% 888,001 11.1%

AIMIA Holdings

UK II Limited

1,364,096 17.0% 1,364,096 17.0%

Total 8,024,098 100.0% 8,024,098 100.0%

ii. Greater control would also accelerated decision-making with regards to AirAsia priority items that would

help support the Company’s business plan and commercial objectives.

iii. Additionally, once AirAsia increases its stake in Think BIG Digital to above 50%, Think BIG Digital will no

longer be classified as an associate and AirAsia will be able to consolidate Think BIG Digital’s contributions

to Company revenue, which would improve AirAsia’s top line.

iv. High return on investment, as the Company has a business plan to grow its loyalty business and

membership base significantly.